Queensland



Subordinate Legislation 2004 No. 94

Police Service Administration Act 1990

POLICE SERVICE LEGISLATION AMENDMENT REGULATION (No. 1) 2004

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	n	Page
	PART 1—PRELIMINARY	
1	Short title	2
	PART 2—REPEAL OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION (POLICE SERVICES CHARGES) ORDER 1992	
2	Repeal	2
	PART 3—AMENDMENT OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION REGULATION 1990	
3	Regulation amended in sch 1	2
	PART 4—AMENDMENT OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) REGULATION 1990	
4	Regulation amended in sch 2	2
	SCHEDULE1	3
	AMENDMENTS OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION REGULATION 1990	
	SCHEDULE 2	7
	AMENDMENTS OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) REGULATION 1990	

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

Short title 1

This regulation may be cited as the Police Service Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2004.

PART 2—REPEAL OF POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION (POLICE SERVICES CHARGES) **ORDER 1992**

2 Repeal

The Police Service Administration (Police Services Charges) Order 1992 SL No. 402 is repealed.

PART 3—AMENDMENT OF POLICE SERVICE **ADMINISTRATION REGULATION 1990**

Regulation amended in sch 1 3

Schedule 1 amends the *Police Service Administration Regulation 1990*.

PART 4—AMENDMENT OF POLICE SERVICE **ADMINISTRATION (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) REGULATION 1990**

Regulation amended in sch 2

Schedule 2 amends the Police Service Administration (Review of Decisions) Regulation 1990.

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENTS OF POLICE SERVICE **ADMINISTRATION REGULATION 1990**

section 3

1	Parts I to VII and 10— renumber as parts 1 to 8.
2	Sections 1.2 and 1.3— omit.
3	Section 1.6(2)(a), and 7.2(2), second dot point, 'subregulation'— omit, insert— 'subsection'.
4	Section 1.6(2)(b), 'these regulations'— omit, insert— 'this regulation'.
5	Section 4.3 'pursuant to regulation'— omit, insert— 'under section'.

Section 4.4, 'officers'—

omit, insert— 'officer's'.

SCHEDULE 1 (continued)

7	Section 4.5(2) and (5)(a), 'Chairman of the Criminal Justice Commission'—
	omit, insert—
	'chairperson of the Crime and Misconduct Commission'.

Section 4.5(3), (4) and (5)(c), 'Chairman'— 8 omit, insert— 'chairperson'.

Section 4.5(3)(a), ';' omit, insert— '; and'.

Section 4.5(5), 'sub-clauses' omit, insert— 'subsections'.

Section 4.5(5)(a), ';' omit, insert— "; or".

- Section 4.5(5)(b), 'under the Criminal Justice Act 1989' omit.
- Sections 4.5(6) and 4.9, 'regulation' omit, insert— 'section'.

SCHEDULE 1 (continued)

16 Section 5.3, second dot point, '1990'— omit, insert—

'1999'.

"; or".

17 Section 5.3, penalty—

omit, insert—

'Maximum penalty—100 penalty units.'.

18 Section 7.2(1), first dot point—

omit, insert—

- a public sector unit as defined in the *Public Service Act 1996*'.
- 19 Section 7.2(1), second, third and fourth dot points, ';'—
 omit.

20 Parts VIII and IX—

omit.

SCHEDULE 1 (continued)

- Section 10.1, heading, 'to', first mention omit.
- 22 Sections 10.1 and 10.2—

renumber as sections 8.1 and 8.2.

23 Schedule—

omit.

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS OF POLICE SERVICE **ADMINISTRATION (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) REGULATION 1990**

section 4

1	Section 2—
	omit.
2	Sections 3, 14 and 16, 'these regulations'—
	omit, insert—
	'this regulation'.
3	Section 5(1), 7 and 15, 'Criminal Justice Commission'—
	omit, insert—
	'Crime and Misconduct Commission'.
4	Section 11(1), 'pursuant to these regulations'—
	omit, insert—
	'under this regulation'.
5	Section 12(2), 'Where, pursuant to subregulation'—
	omit, insert—

'If, under subsection'.

(No. 1) 2004

SCHEDULE 2 (continued)

Section 13(1)(c), 'pursuant to regulation' omit, insert— 'under section'.

7 Section 13(2), (3) and (4), 'Where, pursuant to paragraph' omit, insert— 'If, under subsection'.

8 Section 13(3), from 'has, by virtue' to 'the power to' omit, insert— 'may'.

ENDNOTES

- 1. Made by the Governor in Council on 24 June 2004.
- 2. Notified in the gazette on 25 June 2004.
- 3. Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4. The administering agency is the Department of Police.

© State of Queensland 2004